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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Capital Circle Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Plorida 32399-0850

MEMORANDUMH

JAN 225;%93
January 22, 1998 FA
cpsC - Records/Repordng
TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECO Cm) REPORTING (BAYO)
S
FROM : DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (W0X,

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (BIEGALSKI)
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS (DURBIN)

RE: pocker NO.WIENDWUEPE - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE
PROCEEDING AGAINST LCI INTERNATIONAL TELECOM CORP. FOR
VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.118, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,
INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER SELECTION

AGENDA: 02/03/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY
PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTROUCTIONS: 8:\PSC\CMU\WP\971487TI.RCM

CASE BACKGROUNL

On July 21, 1989, the Commission granted LCI International
Telecom Corp. (LCI) Certificate Number 2300 to provide intrastate
interexchange telecommunications service.

Thereafter, from August 11, 1994, until January 13, 1998, the
Commiasion’s Division of Consumer Affairs has closed 88 complaints
against LCI as unauthorized carrier change (slamming) infractions
in apparent vioclation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative
Code. Other complaints have been received by the Division of
Consumer Affairs and are pending resolution.

In addition to staff’s inwvestigation into slamming complaints,
Docket Number 971403-T1 was opened against LCI to investigate a
complaint filed by the Attorney General’'s office along with the
Office of Public Counsel on behalf of David Howe for slamming. In
Order Number PSC-98-0069-PCO-TI, Docket Number 971403-TI was
consolidated with this docket.
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DOCKET NO. 971487-1I
DATE: January 22, 1998

According to LCI’'s responses to the consumer complaints, the
company utilized various methods of obtaining new long distance
customers, LCI used independent representatives, sweepstakes,
inbound sales representatives, and direct representatives. It
appears that LCI ie submitting numercus preferred interexchange
carrier (PIC) changes with forged customer signatures. In
addition, in some instances, the name and address listed on the
letter of authorization (LOA) is not the name and address of the
authorized person for the telephone number listed on the LOA.

In light of the numerocus complaints received from consumers
and the claims of forgery, it is staff’s opinion that LCI has
apparently violated Commission rules and has not established
sufficient safeguards to protect consumers from unauthorized
carrier changes. Therefore, staff believes the following
recommendations are appropriate.

DISCUSSION OF I1SSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commiussion order LCI to show cause why it
should not have Certificate Number 2300 canceled or be fined
510,000 per violation for a total of $6880,000 for fallure to comply
with Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, Interexchange
Carrier Selection?

RECOMMENDATION : Yes. The Commission should order LCI to show
cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of the order
why it should not have Certificate Number 2300 canceled or be fined
$10,000 per violation for a total of $880,000 for failure to comply
with Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. Any collected
fine moniee should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller
for deposit in the state General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section
364.285{1), Florida Statutes. (Biegalski)

STAFF_ANALYSIS: Staff reviewed the numerous complaints received in
the Division of Consumer Affairs regarding LCI’s alleged slamming
infractions. Staff’'s review has identified complaints from
coneumers regarding LOAs from customers other than the customer of
record, and unauthorized carrier changes occurring due to consumers
calling the customer service center.

Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, states in
pertinent part,
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A LEC shall also accept PIC change requests from a
certificated interexchange company (IXC) acting on behalf
of the customer. A certified IXC that will be billing in
its name may submit a PIC change request, other than a
customer-initiated PIC change, directly or through
another IXC, to a LEC only if it has certified to the LEC
that at least one of the following actions has occurred
prior to the PCI change request:

(a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or letter from the
customer requesting such change; or

(b} the customer initiates a call to an automated 800
number and through a sequence of prompta, confirms the
customer’s requested change

Staff is concerned that adegquate steps have not been taken by LCI
to prevent unauthorized carrier changes and to ensure compliance
with the rules of the Florida Public Service Commission.

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the
following:

On May 12, 1997, Mr. Glen Jackson, Ms. Nellie Hancock’'s son-
in-law, contacted staff and stated that Ms. Hancock’'s long distance
service was switched without authorization. LCI‘’s report stated
that the company received an LOA signed by Mr. Talbot Hancock on

February 20, 1997. The company considered it to be wvalid and
forwarded it for procecsing. Mr. Jackson informed staff that Mr.
Hancock died on January 27, 1997. (Attac'.ment A, Pages 6-10)

On June 30, 1997, Ms. Alice Monroe contacted staff and stated
that her long distance service wis switched without authorization.
LCI’'s report stated that the company received an LOA signed by Mr.
Joe Monrce on February 16, 1997. The company considered it to be
valid and forwarded it for processing. Ms. Monroe informed staff
that Mr. Monroe has been deceased for fourteen years. (Attachment
B, Pages 11-20)

On August 19, 1996, Ms. Donna Picerno contacted staff and
stated that her long distance service was switched without
authorization. She stated that she realized the change when she
received her telephone bill. LCI's report stated that the company
received an LOA signed by Mr. Randy Waters. The company considered
it to be valid and forwarded it for processing. Further
investigation determined that the signature on the LOA did not
match the person authorized to make decisions regarding the long
distance service. (Attachment C, Pages 21-24)
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On March 22, 1996, Mr. Robert Cranmer contacted staff and
stated that his long distance telephone service was switched from
AT&T to LCI without authorization, LCI‘s report stated that when
establishing an account for another customer, a keying error
occurred and consequently, Mr. Cranmer’s telephone number was
routed to LCI's network. (Attachment D, Pages 25-26)

On June 2, 1997, Ma. Carmen Quinones Fuentes contacted staff
and stated that her long distance telephone service was switched
from AT&T to LCI without authorization. LCI’s report stated that
when the customer called to request information about LCI's access
code, an order wae established to convert her service to LCI,
(Attachment E, Pages 27-29)

LCI has not satisfied staff that it is in compliance with the
Commission’s rules. Accordingly, by Section 364.285, Florida
Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity
subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for
each day a vioclation continues, or cancel its certificate, if such
entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully
violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any
provision of chapter 364. Utilities are charged with knowledge of
the Commission’s rules and statutes. Additionally, *(ilJt is a
common maxim, familiar to all minds, that ‘ignorance of the law’
will not excuse any person, either civilly or criminally.” Barlow

v, United Statesg, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833).

Staff believes that LCI's apparent conduct in switching PICs
without customer authorization has been *willful” in the sense
intended by Section 364,285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306,
ispued April 1, 1991, in Docket N~. B890216-TL titled JIn re;
. ida Administrative : x_Savings Refund foz
1 ., having found that the company
had not intended to violate -he rule, the Commission nevertheless
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be
fined, stating that "In our view, willful implies intent to do an
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule.” Thus,
any intentional act, such as LCI's conduct at issue here, would
meet the standard for a "willful vioclation.”

Based on the number of complaints received by the Division of
Consumer Affairs, and the 88 complaints closed by the Division of
Consumer Affairs as apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code, staff believes that LCI does not have adequate
safeguards, as well as the managerial and technical ability to
protect consumers from unauthorized carrier changes. Accordingly,
staff believes that there is sufficient cause to order LCI to show
cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of the order
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why it should not have Certificate Number 2300 canceled or be fined
$10,000 per infraction for a total of 5$880,000 for its apparent
violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code.

ISSUE 2; Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
then LCI will have 20 days from the issuance of the Commission’s
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not have
Certificate Number 2300 canceled or be fined in the amount
proposed. If LCI timely reeponds to the show cause order, this
docket should remain open pending resolution of the show cause
proceeding. If LCI does not respond to the Commission’s Order to
Show Cause, the fines should be assessed. If LCI fails to respond
to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within
five buginess days after the expiration of the show cause response
period, LCI's certificate should be canceled and this docket closed
administratively. {Cox, Bowman)

STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff’'s recommendution in Issue 1 is approved,
then LCI will have 20 days from the issuanre of the Commission’s
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not have
Certificate Number 2300 canceled or be fined in the amount
proposed. If LCI timely responde to the show caus® crde:r, this
docket should remain open pending resolutio- of the show cause
proceeding. If LCI does not respond to the Commission‘s Order to
Show Cause, the fines should be assessed. If LCI fails to respond
to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within
five business days after the expirat.on of the show cause response
period, LCI's certificate should be canceled and this docket closed
administratively.
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Customer’'s son in law called. Customer's service was changed from Excel to LCI
International without her authorization. The son in law said that when proof of
authorization was requested. LCI sert a supposed LOA containing the signature of
Talbot Hancock. Customer believes this is a forgery. The LOA is dated Februar;
20, 1997. As information, Talbot Hancock passed away on January 27, 1997 For
over a year prior to the change of service, Wr. Hancock was in a nursing home
and incapable of authorizing anything. Please provide proof of authorization.
Appropriate credits are requested to reflect a refund of switching fees/ service
charges that apply as well as an adjustment of rates to those of the customer’s
preferred carrier, Please send the customer a copy of your response to this

inquiry.
05-19-97- Report received with explanation, credit and copy of LOA.
0/-11-97- File closed.
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May 5. 1997

" Mr. Doug Martin
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Complaint filed by Talbot (Nellie} Hanvock
File No. 1721091

Dear Mr. Martin: °

With regasd to the above referenced complaint, pleass be advised that LCI International
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has completed a review of the issues mised by the complainant.

LCI received the enclosed lerter of agency (LOA} from & third party distributor of LCI
service. As you will pes, the LOA appears to have been signsd by Talbot Hanoock. LCI
accepted this LOA in good faith and mainuins the account was appropriately established.
All LCI distributors are required to act within the bounds of applicable Ra.c and federal
law end abide by LCI's policies regarding PIC oode changes (a copy of this policy is
enclosed). LCI has contacted the distributor involved to investiyate the matter and, if
appropriate, take action with the sales person involved, including termination.

LCI has issued a courtesy credit of $15.35 to th- complainant’'s account. This credit
constitutes the total charges accrued on the account as well as the fees sssociated with
routing the line to the LCI nerwork. This credit will appear oo the complainant’s LEC
invoice within one to two billing cycles. LCI epologizes for any inconvenience this
matter has caused the complainant.

Should you have questions regarding this matter, picasc coniact the undersigned mt
(703)848-4465.

Michelle Landow
Tariff Specialist

c¢: Glen Jackson

8180 Greensoore Drive » McLean Virgirua 22102 » 703-442-0220
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Yia Fax: 904-413-£362
May 15, 1997 ———

. Mr. Doug Martin ’ ——
Florida Public Service Commission rm 1 9 397
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard .
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850 e LR e RS
Re: Complaint filed by Talbot (Nellie) Hauncock

File No. 1721091

Dear Mr. Martin: o
With regard to the above referenced complaint, please be advised that LCl International
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has completed a review of the issues raised by the complainant.

LCI received the enclosed letter of agency (LOA) from a third party distributor of LCI
service. As you will see, the LOA appears to have been signed by Talbot Hancock. LCI
accepied this LOA in good faith and mainiuins the account was appropristely established.
All LCI distributors are required to sct within the bounds of applicable tiate =nd federal
law and abide by LCI's policies reganding PIC code changes (a copy of this policy is
enclosed). LCI has contacted the distributor involved 1o investigsi. the matter and, if
appropriate, take action with the sales person involved, including termination.

LCI has issued s courtesy credit of $15.35 to the . omplainant’s account. This credit
constitutes the total charges accrued on the account as well as the fees associsted with
routing the line to the LCI network. This credit will appear on the compiainant’'s LEC
invoice within on¢_to two billing cycles. LC! apologizes for any inconvenience this
maner hay caused the compiainant.

Should you have questions regarding this matier, please contact the undersigned al
(703)848-4465.

Sincerely,

%MW

Michelie Landow
Tariff Specialist

cc: Glen Jackson

8180 Greensboro Drive « McLear Virginua 22102 + 703-442-0220
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Comparey Comtact_ e Infractsan

Customer says the following:
Her long distance service was switched without her knowledge.
. Customer's PIC is ATBT.

As an added note. her husband, Wr. John P. Monroe, Sr.. did mot order this
switch as he has been dead for the past fourteen yeers.

Notify Micro Yoice Applications, Inc. of this investigation. The customer is
oftcially disputing this bill and change of carrier.

Attached is the customer's correspondence.
Please provide the PSC with a report and prouf of suthorization.

c: Commissioner Bob Crawford

. DACS

07/07/77 Received report with explanstion, LOA and $28.17 credit.

10/20/97 Closed by letter. Refiled inquiry #1905061.

ACHMENT B
KET NO. 971487-TI
JANUARY 22, 1998
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Public Service Commission

October 23, 1997

Ms. Alice R. Monroe
607 Dewvoit Boulevard
Pensacola, FL 32534

Dear Ms. Monroe:
We have reviewed your complaint against LCI International Telecom Corporation (LCI).

To resolve your complaint, we contacted LCI! and requested a detailed written repont
reganding your concemns. [t is my understanding that a representative from the utility contacted you
to discuss this matter. Based on a review of the information provided to the Florida Public Service
Commission (PSC), it appears that the company did not obtain the necessary information to make
a switch in your telephone service, LCI has issued a credit of $28.17 to your local telephone

company.

The PSC monitors complaints very closely and tracks any trend which indicate there may
be a problem and further action is needed. Our complaint records are often checked for information
before commissioners make final decisions and serve as a valuable source of information. [ hope
this provides you with the information you need. If you wish to discuss this or have any questions,
please let me know. ! can be reached at 1-800-342-3552.

Sinc -rely,

i
X ¥

Ellen Plend]
Regulatory Specialist [
Division of Consumer AfTairs
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ATTACHMENT B
DOCKET NO. 971
JANUARY 22, 199

Yia Fax: 904-413-6362
———
July, 2, 1997
y MECEIVE D
Ms. Carmen Pena JU-L -7 %997
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Osk Boulevard GONSUMER AFFAIRS

Tallshassee, FL 32399-0850
Re: Complaint filed by Alice R Monroo; File No. 1775631
Dear Ms. Pena:

With respect Lo the above-referenced complaint, please be advised that LCI Intemational
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has compieted a review of the issues raised by the complainant. As
a result of that review, it is LCI's position that an intentional, unauthorized primary
interexchange camrier (PIC) code change was not initisted with respect to this
complainant.

As the enclosed letier of agency demonstrates, Joe Monroe authorized LCI to provide
service for the teiephone number 904-476-8815 and represented that he had the authority
to request this service. As such, LC! maintains the account was properly established. In
the interest of customer service, LCl has issued a credit of $28.17 to the complainant's
account. This credit constitutes the long distance charges accrued to the account This
credit will appear on the complainant’s LEC invoice within the next one to two billing
cycles. The complainant is no longer billing with LCIL.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned at
(703) 848-4465.

Sincerely,

Michelle Landow
Taniff Specialist

8180 Graeraboto Drive » Suite 800 » McLean VA 22102
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DOCKET NO. 971487-Ti .

JANUARY 22, 1988

Comenissioners: Dvinon or CONBUMER AFTAIRY
JULLA L. JOMINEON, CHADUAN 5 BeverLez DeMrLIO

J. Temny DEason . DmacToR

SUSANF. CLARK I (8504136100

Drane K. KIESLING . TowL Free | -B00-342-3552
Jor OARCIA L

Ms. Alice R. Monroe
607 Detroit Blvd.
Pensacola, FL 32534

Dear Ms. Moaroe:

Thank you for your recent letter concerning LCI [nternational Telecom Corporation.

We will look into the matter you outlined, advise the company to coniact you to resolve the
problem, and require the company to provide the Public Service Commission with a letter outlining
its resolution of the matter.

If you have any further questions, I can be resched at 1-800-342-3552.

Sincerely,
@. R.fiw
Carmen R_ Pens

Pegulatory Specialist I11

Division of Consumer Affaus

CP.pr
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OaK BOULEVARD » TALLAHASSEE, FL 323990850
\n Affrvastive Action/Equal Oppertanity Lapleyer 1ot oot E-mmll CONTACT@PAC STATEFL LS
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ATTACHMENT B

' ‘ A
OOCKET NO. 971487-T ® ® 97 0677962 L,/
JANUARY 22, 1998 : Stateof F Ionﬂ e

AR

Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
BOB CRAWFORD, Commissioner
- Division of Consumer Services
.~ .. - <« <~ CONSUMER COMPLAINT FORM

PLEASE TYT E OR PRINT CLEARLY (ONLY LEGIBLE COPIES WILL BE ACCEPTED) DATE A gfjf
hrnl Complsining Bnlhm or Person Coafplained Against
MN- Fuam.m Inuul) ('U-M.thll-nl’; 5
i lolu Dot LY e Addzess  Qoa) lable
(Cuy) (Couuy; (Cry) {Counry
éé'g 53
{Siam) - (Zap Code) (State) (Zip Coda)
Telephooe (}m*@ 2= TC T Tolophems ()
WK)_(___ )
Product or service mvolved L4 " 4 y
Date of purchase Com of produca or service.
Dxd you mgn s contrent or sy other umilar papeny® /7 When" "?2{/(/""
Whaere

Attach copies of any leriers written to of received from the busmess. Also, attach copies of contracts, canceled
checks snd other proofs of purchase. DO NOT SEND ORIGINALS.

Are you presently represented by 8 lawyer? A/ / If s0. you should rely on the advice of your lawver

Have you filed suit in count? _ s

IF YOUR COMPLAINT INVOLVES THE PURCHASE OF A NEW CAR
OR TRUCK, PLEASE SUPPLY THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

Vahucle Year Maks Modsi Date Purchased
Purchases New Demo__ Lassed Current Mileage

Vehicle Uss. Personal Comunercisl
How many mes has the velucle besn wn for repaus (or the same problem”

How many days bas the vehicke been out of service for repaus®

P T,
(/) ;7T TR L

.._I(a.-—




ATTACHMENT B (Fera. ) 177 568 L

?EP?U'XERTYNZ(;: 1997 J:P?.ﬂln vour con*linl fully. describing evenus in the order'y occurred. ({ se additional sheers «f

necessary.) REMEMBER TO TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. ' wed T
Al *
M;M@mg ;f,ec
’, 1 .
. . oW, L s L[]Z
TN Y I lere '. it : Charoe.,
,ﬁﬁ?mc_-ééé-_h Y- 7] cHiatid s "!
20 ¢~ Tagiiogd gl e ] I I/ L F e, 4 - .

. . & e e = _,/ ¥ A 2o
If vour complaint mmupmdua or umuwha whs advertised, sttach a copy of the advertisement R
What would satisfy your complaint? M

“l do do not authonzz you to sand # copy of my complmsnt 1o the business | am compisning aboul or to any
other government agency necesaary for purposes of mediation, iInvestigation or saforcament ™

{1f vour complasnt 13 referred (o another agency it mught become public record and released Lo individuals over whom the
Division of Consumer Services has no contral  If permussion 15 desfued, your complant will be filed for snformation oaly )

FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENTS - Whoever knowingly makes a false statement :n wnung with the intsnt to muslead a
public sarvant in the performance of tus ofScial duty shall be guilty of s nusdemeanor of the second degree. punishable s
prowvided in

s 775082, 5-275 083, or 5 775 084, Flonda Statutes

[ understand that your office does not give legal advice | also understand that vour office cannot take legal action for me |
am filhng this compimnt to noufy your ofice of the acuvines of this business/individual and to seek any assistance you may
be able 1o render

(Signature )

RETURN COMPLETED COMPLAINT FORM TO:
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES
Divivion of Consumer Services
Mayo Bullding
Tadinhsnses, Florida 31399-0800

(904) 488-2221
1-800-HELPFLA (Florida Only)

~\7
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Page 6
AL YCE MOMR OF
Account Shamber : 908 ATE-8B15 527 03617

Bitt Porlod Oste: Apr 23, 1997
B Fer LCI INTERNATIONAL Milling Questioss, Call 1 008 248 2258
Detailed Statement of Charges

Itemired Calls

Amont
Bérect Dialed Cakls -
Dee Ploce Colled Namiur Colled  Rote* Time Min

1. 03/22 ROBEATSOL AL 3NN MT7-4392 AN 10:57AM 0.% .06
2. o2 CRAND BAY AL I 265-3250 AR 06 : Jorm 5.8 I
3. 04723 GRAND BAY AL I BE3-3030 AE 07:29"N 0.9 .07
&, 03/2) GRAND BAY AL - 30 BES-3330 AL 08 :2%FN 17.7 2.48
5. 03/30 GRAND BAY AL 334 BE53-53%0 AL 06:57PM 3.0 .5h
o. ON/DZ BAYMINETTE AL 134 33T7-80AT AL 06 : 44PN LR J .49
T. OA/DY  BAYMIRETTE AL 338 937-80AT AL 05:371PH 1.1 .7
8. DM/ON OXNMRD CA AN OT:10AM .8 1.18

0% $84-4131

- = Mtalnd PFeilyg



ATTACHMENT B

{ Tesie y

a - ' —_-/_,‘_?
DOCKET NO. 971487-T| ([ () /7735634

JANUARY 22, 1998

JOHN P MONROE SR é [ W _%_, -zé,,.,

607 W DETROIT BLVD
PENSACOLA. FL
32534 W / 4 7 :

Dear SirMadame

Re: DELINQUENT TELEPHONE CHARGES

Creditor Name: Microvoice Applications Inc.
Debit (as of 26 May 1997); $200.20
File No.: MA]-555%0

Please be advised that | am an attorney and agem for MicroVoice Applications Inc MicroVoice
Applications Inc. ("MAI] ") owns and operates telephone services.

] am advised that you are presently indebted 10 MAI in the sum of 5200.20 for telephone services
provided a: your request and charged at your direction 10 your local telephone company 1 am
further advised that your local telephone company has been instructed by you 1o charge back your
indebtedness to MAI

Please forward the suro of $200.20 , by first class mail, payable 1o "A. Patrick Wymes in
Trust”, within thirty days of receipt of this correspondence Be advised that if payment in full is
not received within the ime frame set out herein, | will seek instructions from MAI to retain an
attomney in PENSACOLA, FL to commence legal sction to recover your existing indebtedness
You shallbe responsible for any and afl legal costs incurred herein in addition to your existing
debt.

If you have any questions, please call (905) 474-1270 and ask (or Extention 56,

If you have made paymem to MAI in full, kindly disregard this correspondence.



ATTACHMENT 8 o (fera) ,775¢34

DOCKET NO. 971487-Ti
JANUARY 22, 1098 Alice K Nerr=

Debt Validation Noti

You have thirty (30) days from the duy vou recerved this notice 1o dispute al} or nan of the debr
If vou notify our office in writing that all or part of the debt is disputed. we will provide vou with
a verification of the debt by mail. Unless you dispute all or pan of the debt in wnuing within this
period of time, we will assume the debt is valid.

If the current creditor is difierent from the original creditor of this debt,we will provide you with
the name and sddress of the original creditor by mail if you request this in wrniung within 30 davs
from the date you received this notice.

During the 30 day notification period legal proceedings will not proceed. Your right 10
verification of the debi or identity of the creditor within the time provided by law will not be
affecied by uny legal action herein.

This is an atumpt 10 collect A debr and any information obtained will be used for thai purpose

Yours very truly,
Zad

A. PATRICK WYMES
APW:wmg
¢c: MicroVoice Applications Inc.

Page 2

- 20 -



seme PICEFNO, DONMA - - compary_LC] JWTERNATIOMAL TELECOM CORP,  weqws: m. 1369861

swess 11229 RUSTIC PINE CIRCLE sten. _SHERRI RONMEBAM 136386] ey SAS pime 2:25 P eecedB/19/96
Seteshere #_{904] -268- 7152 1000 _rime FAX  wered/19/9

cowtip JACKSOMVILAE 32257 cowney DUY  mecches _(904)-268:7152 e S tors Phone -

Account Number . sste NAEE/aN] Catogery

Canpery Contaes__ Uiited baperae | ivracvian _LS-13C

Ms. Picerno says that her lomg distance service was switched from ATAT without
her authorization, and she fommd out about the switch when she received her July
. bill. She says that she had ATAT's True Savimgs and True Reward calling plans,
and she objects to the unauthorized switch. (PLEASE INVESTIGATE AND PROVIDE A
DETAILED WRITTEN REPORT INCLUDING LOA/TAPE AMD APPLICABLE CREDITS FOR THE
SWITCHING FEES AND LOMS DISTAMCE CALLS AFTER YOUR CONTACT WITH THE CUSTOMER.)

8/22 Report with explanation and credit.
File closed.

T NO. 971487-Ti

JANUARY 22, 1008

ATTAZHMENT C
DOC

_] Closed by !EE Bate Qﬂllt&

Seply Boceives _J

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

TALLARASSEE, P Ty skse

904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

_Shirley Stokes =
DUE: _09/04/96

-2\



ATTACHMENT C

AUG 22 "9€ 104 FR LI LEGR. DEFP. Zid TR GdSI O B WAL TETS2

‘DOCKET NO. 971487-TI

JANUARY 22, 1998

(iemational

LEGAL DEPARTMENT
4650 Lakehurst Court, Dublin, Okio 43016

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET .
*ANOTICE***

FAX NUMBER:__204.413. o3 (pat
DATE 2, ™R ) 42 4
FROM: Sherr Ronnshaum
Reguistory Analyst
PHONE NO.: {814} 799-8813
PAX NO.: (814) 795-8408
HARD COPY: Wl be semt via reguisr mall
W be semt via cvemigin mall
v __ Wl be semt by tacsimile only
hp'ld;j Pages (inciuding this cover page)
coMMENTS:_ P Davaa  fatind
sshinenselfan



ATTACHMENT C
DOCKET NO. 9714

®
JANUARY 22, 198 ln

Yia Faxs 904-413-6362

Angust 22, 1996

Ms. Shirley Stokes

Florids Public Servios Comvmission
2540 Shumard Osk Boulevard
Tallshassee, Florida 32399-0830

Re: Piosmo, Donaa; Fila No. 1369861
Dear Ma. Stokes:

AG 12 "% @rdY FP LI LEGAL DEPT. Gld T 64C% O BN TE TS

With regard 10 tha sbove refereaced customer complaint, plesse be sdvised that LCI
Intaraationsl Telecom Corp. (LCI) has complated a review of this matter and believes that
LCI did not initiste an intentionsl, wasathorized primary mterexchmge carrier (PIC) code

chage, or “slam” with regard to this complainant.

As tat suclosed letter of agency demoastrates, Mr. Ready Waters suthorized LCI to
provide long distance service fior 904-268-7152. Mr. Waters represented to LC) that be
had the sathority to request LCT service for that mumber. As much, LCl maimtsing the
scooumt was proparty established, The cormplainsat contected LCI o August 19, 1996 1o
discuss this matter. The custoowr service repressatstive expisined that & Mr. Waters had
established service snd disconnected the acooum: pursusnt to the complainast's request.
In addition. the LCI cumomer service represestative issued s ;ourtesy credit of $39.06 1o
the sccoumt. This credit constitutes the difference between the rates charged by LC1 md
the rmes the complainant would have besa charged by her carmier of choice, as well ss the
fees involved ia routing the line 10 the LCI astwork. No furthsr action by will be taken by

LCI mt this tine.

Should you have any questions regsrding this mafter, nlease conlac me at (614) 798-

6811

Shou;y.
Sherri Roanebsum
Rogulsiory Analyst
Eaclosure

#4650 Lakenhurm Cowrt v Dubhn, Orus 42016 + 614-798-6200
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v _CRANER. ROBERT compery_LC1 INTERMATIONAL TELECOM CORP,

aasrese _]4829 SW 00 STREET #10) acen. _SHERRI RONNERALNS ]18388 2
Qs 's
Tetesoere 's_{305) - 3063204
Can b

*ieyrztp HEAML LYY E] cmoty DADE  Sanches

Accmen Wabey see kRVBUSCH

Caspary € L bk tod Rapuran l

The customer said his service was switched without his authorization to LCI from
ATAT., He would 1ike sny cradit for switching feet, and he would Tike his calls

teaest no. 1163881

o 3AS ytee 11:22 AN seed/22/96
1ef0 yiee FAX  eedld/22/96
we } forw Phooe @000 0000
Catagery
intrsction _L§-13D

Clowsd oy _MEP  voce __04/16/96

Beply Meceived |
. rerated. Please provide proof of authorization, and follow up by the date L__

below.

04-10 report indicating error and crediting switch fee. Mo useage charges F_—

file closed.

DOCKET NO. 971487-Ti

ATTACHMENT D
JANUARY 22, 1998

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

11.33 SHUMARD ?If..l BOULLRYARD
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THES FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

-shirley Stokey

DUE: _04/08/96

__Zg‘»—*



ATTACHMENT D ' '
DC:CKET NO. .971487-TI . .
JANUARY 22, 1998

v AW #9 vg-.es vay 18 DaPd e d LV he WAL UYL Vg
(L Intemationg
N
April 10, 1996
M Skirley Stokes
_ Florida Public Service Commissicn
2540 Siumard Oak Boulevard

Tallshagsoe, Florida 32399-0850
Re: Crannar, Robert; Request No, 1183881
Dear Ms. Stokes:

With regard to the shove-refirenced conplaint, plesss be advised that LCI Isremational
Telsoom Corp. (LCT) has completed & review of the iseuss mised by the complaioum:. As
s remlt of thes review, i is LCPs poskion thet m intentional, unausthorized primary
interwxcharnge owrrier (FIC) ocode change was m0t processed with regard 10 the
complainame.

The complainant’s telephons line was rouied to the LCI network for loag distance service
s the vamb of en asr & ootniihing sn sosomm for sacther LCT epstemaar.  Rather than
serviciag our customer’s telepbous Sise, LCY inadvertsntly established sn scooust under
the complainest’s telephons sumber. In the intarest of customer service, LCI has spplied
a oredit of $10.00 10 the complainent's scoount. This aredit conatinutes the swicching faes
amsassed to the complainest for switching kis loag distance carrier to LC) aad the fes for
returping to kis carrer of choics. The onmplainant did not socrus long dimance charges
while his kns was routed to LCL No farther action will be takan by L.C1 st this thoe.

LCI spologizes for any Tncoovamienoe this sitestion has censed the congplaimam.  Should
you have mny questions regarding this mattar, plesst conisct the cnd: wigned st (614) 798-
6813,

4580 Lamshurst Court + Dublin. Ohio 43017 » 414-798-6000

2~



neme QUINONES FUENTES, CARMEN Comarny_LC] INTERNATIONAL TELECOM CORP.

Requrst No. 17‘3”1

savress 1610 SANDUSKY STREET suen. _MICHELLE LANDOW - 1743991 bwCRP rime 1:32 PH onel6/02/97
SOUTH 75T Teresmona 's_(407) -676- 7037 1000 e FAX  aee06/02/97

cievrzie PALM BAY RN corey BRE  heeches vpe_S_tors _Phone

accourt s ' wore  catemry

Compary Congect Uimited Resporng N tntraction L5-13C

Customer says the following: |
. Her long distance service was switched without her knowledge.

Customer’s PIC is ATAT.

Pleass provide proof of authorization.

06/16/97 Received report with explanation and $31.58 credit.

10/13/97 Closed.

10-20-97 Closeout letter sent to the customer.

ENTE
DOCKET NO. 971487-Ti
JANUARY 22, 1998

ATTACHM

Closed by C.R_P Date lgl 13! 22

aply fecaived T

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2548 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
29990050

TALLA FL. 3
Secai3eion

PFLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

_Carmen Peng

DUE: _06/17/97

- 27~



ATTACHMENT E

DOCKET NO. 971467-TI O ——

JANUARY 22, 1988 lﬂ.“m

macuuu-mm
i
n.-uuo-:uz 1883
tgsion
October 23, 1997
" Ms. Casmen Quinones Fuentes

1610 Smduaky Street Southeast

Palm Bay, FL 32909

Dear Ms. Fuentes:

We have reviewed your complaint against LCI [ntemational Telecom Corporation (LCI).

Tomnlveymnmplunl[meomladdncompny and requested a detailed written
t

is wm‘ mllu\fe from the utili
conuc you. on a mnew of“ty ided to the Florida Public Semg

ion (PSC), it appears cgmydndnm in the necessary information to make

a switch in your lelephon: lmncc ssued 8 credit of $31.58 to your local telephone

company.

Myoufordnoppoﬂumt{ ur concems. The PSC is concemed about
unauthorized changes in customer’s local toll onidnmewnmor"sumu As
information, the Commission, along with staff from the norneyGenenlsomcemdmeOﬁice
of Public Counsel, wdlbeholdmgten(lo rule development worishops throughout the State 10

listen to consumers testimony regarding slnmmm% experiences. For your n~iew, | have
enclosed additional information on these workshops which lists their time and locations.

n thank you for the opportunity to address your concerns. {f you have any questions,
please cog:cl me. | may be reached at 1-800-342-3552.

Sincerely,

Comin . fox

Carmen R. Pefia
Regulatory Specialist [1]
D sion of Consumer Affairs

CRP:ewe

Attachments: Company report
Slamming Special Report

thmcr—u- ' Son Ouk BouLrvalS - Taiie ":L-’-t-ghnrhm STATLILLY

,28"/



ATTACHMENT E
' DOCKET NO.

JANUARY 22, 184

Yia Fax: 904-413-£362

ECEIVE D
June 12, 1997 on 16 W7
Ms. Carmen Pena
Florida Public Service Commission CONSUMER AFFAIRS
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard b

Tallshassee, FL 12399-0850
Re: Complaint filed by Carmen Quinones Fuentes; File No. 1741991
Dear Ms. Pena:

With regard 10 the above-referenced complaint, please be advised that LC] Intemnational
Telecom Corp. (LCI) has completed a review of the issues raised by the complainant. As
a result of our review, it is LCl's position that an intentional, unauthorized primary
interexchange carrier (PIC) code change was not initiasted with respect to this
complainant,

LCI's records indicate that the customer was inadvertently switched to LC1. The
customer had requested information regarding the use of LCI's access code. Due to an
LCl error, an order was generated through the LEC and the customer's line was converted
0 LCL. A3 such, L.CI has issued a credit of $31.58 for the total charges billed to the
complsinant. This amount will be reflected on the customer’s LEC invoice within the
next one to two billing cycles.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, ' sase conwct the undersigned at
(703)848-4465.

Sincerely,

MBIy, NV

Michelle Landow
Tariff Specialist

8180 Gresniboro Drive « McLean. Virginia 22102 » 704420220




